
 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy    www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 
 

 

 

LEICESTERSHIRE SAFER COMMUNITIES STRATEGY BOARD 
 

Friday, 6 December 2019 at 10.00 am 
 

Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 
 

Agenda 
 

1.  
  

Introductions  
 

  

2.  
  

Minutes of previous meeting.  
 

 (Pages 3 - 8) 

3.  
  

Matters arising  
 

  

4.  
  

LSCSB Action Log  
 

 (Pages 9 - 12) 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest  
 

  

6.  
  

LSCSB Performance Update - Quarter 2.  
 

 (Pages 13 - 18) 

 This report will be presented by Rik Basra, Community Safety 
Coordinator, Leicestershire County Council. 
 

 

7.  
  

Community Safety Agreement Update.  
 

 (Pages 19 - 22) 

 This report will be presented by Rik Basra, Community Safety 
Coordinator, Leicestershire County Council. 
 

 

8.  
  

Crimestoppers.  
 

 (Pages 23 - 44) 

 A presentation will be provided by Lydia Patsalides, Regional 
Manager, Crimestoppers. 
 
 

 

9.  
  

Endeavour Model - Hinckley and Bosworth 
Borough Council.  
 

 (Pages 45 - 48) 

 This report will be presented by Rachel Burgess / Sharon Stacey, 
Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council.  
 

 

10.  
  

Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
Update.  
 

 (Pages 49 - 52) 

 Paul Hindson, Chief Executive, Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner is going to present this report. 
 

 

mailto:democracy@leics.gov.uk
http://www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy
http://www.facebook.com/LeicsDemocracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy
http://www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy


 
 
 
 

 
11.  

  
Exclusion of the press and public.  
 

  

 The public are likely to be excluded during the following item of business in 
accordance with Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972:- 
 
CSP Response to SOC/Violent Crime- Charnwood/ Op Lionheart 
 

 

12.  
  

CSP Response to SOC/Violent Crime- 
Charnwood/ Op Lionheart.  
 

  

 A presentation will be provided at the meeting by Supt Shane 
O’Neill, Leicestershire Police. 
 

 

13.  
  

Other business  
 

  

14.  
  

Date of the next meeting.  
 

  

 The next meeting of the Board is scheduled to take place on 20 
March 2020 at 10:00am. 
 
 

 

 



 

  

 
 

 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Leicestershire Safer Communities Strategy Board held at 
County Hall, Glenfield on Friday, 20 September 2019.  
 

Present 
 

Mr. I. D. Ould OBE CC Leicestershire County Council 
Cllr. Les Phillimore Community Safety Partnership Strategy 

Group Chair - Blaby District Council  
Cllr. Deborah Taylor  Community Safety Partnership Strategy 

Group Chair – Charnwood Borough 
Council  

Cllr. Michael Rickman Community Safety Partnership Strategy 
Group Chair – Harborough District 
Council 

Cllr. Andrew Woodman  Community Safety Partnership Strategy 
Group Chair - North West Leicestershire 
District Council  

Cllr. Kevin Loydall Community Safety Partnership Strategy 
Group Chair – Oadby and Wigston 
Borough Council 

Superintendent Sian Walls  Leicestershire Police  
Lord Willy Bach Police and Crime Commissioner 
Mr. T. Parton CC Combined Fire Authority 
Edward Rodgers Leicestershire Fire and Rescue Service 
Bob Bearne The Derbyshire, Leicestershire, 

Nottinghamshire & Rutland Community 
Rehabilitation Company 

Joshna Mavji  Public Health  

 
Officers 

 
Keith Aubrey 
Rik Basra  

Melton Borough Council  
Leicestershire County Council  

Chris Brown  North West Leicestershire District Council  
Thomas Day  Harborough District Council  
Jo Hewitt Leicestershire County Council  
Gurjit Samra-Rai Leicestershire County Council/Violence 

Reduction Network 
Karen Earp  Leicestershire County Council 
Andrew Jeffreys Leicestershire County Council 
Mark Smith  Oadby and Wigston Borough Council  
  
Julie Robinson Charnwood Borough Council  
Rebecca Holcroft Blaby District Council 
 

Also in attendance  
 

Cllr. Robert Ashman North West Leicestershire District Council 
Paul Hindson Office of the Police and Crime 

Commissioner 
Detective Inspector Chris Barratt Leicestershire Police 

3 Agenda Item 2



 
 

 

 

Inspector Kam Mistry Leicestershire Police 
Grace Strong Violence Reduction Network 
  
 

Apologies 
  
Cllr. Michael Mullaney Community Safety Partnership Strategy 

Group Chair - Hinckley and Bosworth 
District Council 

Sharon Stacey Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council 
Carly Turner Leicestershire County Council 

Chief Superintendent Adam Streets Leicestershire Police 

Simon Holden Leicestershire Fire and Rescue Service 

 
 

18. Introductions  
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were made. 
 

19. Election of Deputy Chairman for 2019/20 year.  
 
It was proposed, seconded and AGREED that Cllr. M. Rickman be elected Deputy 
Chairman for 2019/20. 
 

20. Minutes of previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2019 were taken as read and confirmed as a 
correct record, subject to amendment to minute 5: Matters Arising - Office of the Police 
and Crime Commissioner Update, so that it reads: 
 
“The Home Office had allocated £100 million to police forces for tackling knife crime and 
Leicestershire Police would receive 1.4 million.” 
 

21. Matters arising from the minutes.  
 
Further to minute 10(iv) Paul Hindson provided an update that the Information Sharing 
Agreement had been signed off by some partners and awaited signing by others. 
 
Further to minute 16: Probation Update, it was noted that the Ministry of Justice intended 
that the new prison at the site of the former HMP/YOI Glen Parva would be completed by 
2022. Officers were requested to provide further information to Board members regarding 
the prison before the next Board meeting. 
 

22. LSCSB Action Log.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the status of the LSCSB Action Log be noted. 
 

23. Declarations of interest  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interests in respect 
of items on the agenda for the meeting.  

4



 
 

 

 

 
No declarations were made.   
 
 

24. Leicestershire County Council Equality Strategy Refresh.  
 
The Board received a presentation from Andrew Jeffreys, Policy Officer at Leicestershire 
County Council which provided an update on the refresh of Leicestershire County 
Council’s Equality Strategy for 2020-2024. A copy of the presentation slides is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
The Chairman asked officers to give consideration to whether the Equality Strategy 
should be considered again at a future meeting of the Board before the final version was 
published. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the presentation be noted. 
 

25. LSCSB Performance Update - Quarter 1.  
 
The Board considered a report of Rik Basra, Community Safety Co-ordinator, 
Leicestershire County Council, the purpose of which was to update the Board regarding 
Safer Communities Performance for Quarter 1 of 2019/20. A copy of the report, marked 
‘Agenda Item 7’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) The Safer Communities dashboard was now available online and there was a link to 

it in the Performance report. The dashboard was a draft version and any comments 
on the format were welcome. Members asked that for future meetings the full web 
address for the dashboard be provided in the report. For each offence type the 
dashboard provided a percentages to show whether the offence was on the 
increase or decrease and where the data was available the numbers of offences 
were also included.  
 

(ii) The Safer Communities dashboard was entirely separate to work being carried out 
by Jonathan White a data analyst at Leicestershire Police though officers would link 
in with Jonathan White to make sure work was not being duplicated. 
 

(iii) A member reported that there was a lack of confidence in the business community 
that commercial burglaries would be dealt with effectively, which led to under-
reporting from businesses. In response Superintendent Walls agreed to look into 
this matter further. 

 
(iv) The Integrated Offender Management data was published annually. Quarterly data 

was not available. 
 

(v) Paragraph 14 of the report provided data in the form of percentages from the 
Reoffending Analysist Tool which measured offending over the previous 12 month 
period. Members asked if in future reports they could receive the precise numbers 
of how many offenders were monitored and how many re-offended rather than just 
the percentages. 

5



 
 

 

 

 
(vi) There had been a spike in vehicle crime across LLR including the Districts of Blaby 

and Harborough. Criminals were entering houses in order to take the car keys and 
steal the car and this would be recorded as a burglary, however if the car was 
stolen without the house being entered the burglary figures would not be impacted. 
Leicestershire Police had been providing the public with car signal blockers which 
could be used to prevent thieves from amplifying the key fob ID in order to gain 
access to the vehicle. However, these devices had been so popular that 
Leicestershire Police had no devices left to hand out. Members suggested that the 
Leicestershire Matters newsletter could be used to make the public aware of the 
threat and the measures that could be taken to protect against it. The County 
Council social media outlets could also be used. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the 2019/20 Quarter 1 performance information be noted. 
 

26. Leicestershire Fire and Rescue Service and Community Safety.  
 
The Board considered a report of Leicestershire Fire and Rescue Service (LFRS) marked 
‘Agenda Item 9’, which provided an update on their work. The Board also received a 
presentation from Edward Rodgers, Station Manager Community Safety, LFRS. Copies 
of the report and the presentation slides are filed with these minutes. 
 
Whilst LFRS wished to carry out more community engagement such as attending 
supermarket carparks to raise awareness of community safety issues, resources had to 
be prioritised and at times LFRS had to focus on attending the homes of vulnerable 
people such as the elderly. Where community events were likely to be attended by 
vulnerable people then LFRS would try and ensure a representative was present. The 
Home Safety Checks conducted by LFRS covered more broader social issues than just 
fire prevention hoarding. The Community Educators that carried out the Home Safety 
Checks were able to assess a person’s mobility and likelihood of suffering a fall and help 
put measures in place in case an accident occurred. They were also knowledgeable of 
referral pathways so other agencies could become involved. LFRS linked in with First 
Contact Plus and the Lightbulb Project. LFRS often attended the same property on more 
than one occasion because it sometimes took several visits before the message was 
taken on board. A new evaluation tool was in place which monitored the impact of Home 
Safety Checks and assessed what caused the public to change their behaviours. 
 
LFRS also liaised with partners such as District Councils to ensure that the design of 
buildings incorporated fire safety.  
 
LFRS held roadshows to promote road safety where the public could use Virtual Reality 
goggles and a crash simulator. LFRS intended to carry out greater engagement with 
schools using these tools and asked Board members to put them in touch with any 
schools that would be interested in hosting a roadshow. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report and presentation be noted. 
 
 
 

6



 
 

 

 

27. Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner and Strategic Partnership Board Update.  
 
The Board received a presentation from Paul Hindson, Chief Executive, Office of the 
Police and Crime Commissioner which provided an update on the work of the Office and 
the Strategic Partnership Board (SPB). A copy of the presentation slides is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
In response to a question from a member it was explained that the Strategic Information 
Management Group (SIMG) was a group of Information Managers from local authorities 
across Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland and the Police that came together regularly 
to discuss Information Sharing Agreements and General Data Protection Regulation 
issues etc for the partnership across LLR. The SIMG sat under the SPB Executive Board 
and supported the Executive Board in drafting Information Sharing Agreements etc. 
 
It was clarified that the achronym ‘ACEs’ was an abbreviation of Adverse Childhood 
Experiences and ‘VCOP’ was short for Victim Code of Compliance. 
 
A member requested that the papers for the Strategic Partnership Board be circulated 
electronically. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the presentation be noted. 
 

28. Integrated Offender Management.  
 
The Board considered a report of Detective Inspector Chris Barratt regarding Integrated 
Offender Management (IOM). A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 11’, is filed with 
these minutes. 
 
It was explained that IOM assessed the family members of offenders to see whether they 
would benefit from intervention from other agencies and schemes such as Supporting 
Leicestershire Families, and appropriate referrals were made by IOM. 
 
It was clarified that IOM did assess the training needs of the offenders they dealt with and 
linked in with the job centre and employers in order to improve offenders’ employment 
prospects. The Community Rehabilitation Company also had an employment team, plus 
an organisation called Leicestershire Cares carried out work encouraging businesses to 
employ offenders. It was more difficult for a person to gain employment when they did not 
have a permanent address therefore finding offenders accommodation was a priority. 
 
A member asked whether the 389 High Risk Offenders that IOM managed could be 
broken down into Districts and Chris Barratt agreed to provide this information after the 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

29. Partnership Working to Address Serious Crime.  
 
The Board received a presentation from Chris Brown, Team Manager, Stronger and 
Safer Communities, North West Leicestershire District Council regarding the work the 

7



 
 

 

 

Community Safety Partnership carried out to address serious crime and in particular 
tackle County Lines illegal drug exportation. As part of the presentation a video was 
shown which had been created to raise awareness of the County Lines problem. 
 
It was highlighted that a key part of the partnership working was sharing of intelligence 
and information. North West Leicestershire District Council shared accommodation with 
Supporting Leicestershire Families which made partnership working easier. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the presentation be noted. 
 

30. The Violence Reduction Network.  
 
The Board received a presentation from Grace Strong, Strategic Director, Violence 
Reduction Network on the aims and structure of the Network and how its implementation 
was progressing. A copy of the presentation slides is filed with these minutes. 
 
It was explained that the Home Office funding was in place until the end of March 2020 
and it was not known whether the funding would continue in the next financial year. 
Board members were asked to write to their MPs in support of the funding being 
continued. The aims of the Violence Reduction Network went beyond the Home Office 
expectations and the vision was a long term one. The Strategic Plan covered a 10 year 
period and it was expected that it would take some time before all the aims were 
achieved.  
 
It was intended that there would be close working between the Violence Reduction 
Network (VRN) and Community Safety Partnerships (CSPs). Small working groups would 
be set up containing representatives from CSPs and the VRN. 
 
An innovative project known as ‘RedThread’ was already in place in emergency 
departments in other areas of the country, where specially trained workers engaged with 
people who were treated in the emergency department for stabbing type injuries, and 
negotiations were taking place with the University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust about 
the adoption of a similar scheme in Leicester’s Hospitals. It was proposed that the service 
specification used by Redthread would be adopted in Leicester to a large extent. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the presentation be noted. 
 

31. Date of the next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the next meeting of the Board take place on 6 December 2019 at 10:00am. 
 
 

10.00 am - 12.30 pm CHAIRMAN 
20 September 2019 

 

8



Leicestershire Safer Communities Strategy Board Action Log 
 

No. Date Action Responsible 
Officer 

Comments 
 

Status 

1. 14.6.19 Prevent statistics for each CSP area Bill Knopp 
Leicestershire Police 

Ongoing data is not 
available with bi-annual 
reports released at set 
periods prescribed by 
the HO. The data is 
released at regional 
level only, the small 
numbers at local level 
make usefulness of this 
data questionable and 
there is the possibility 
of being able to identify 
individuals. 
 
  

Red 
 

2. 14.6.19 A presentation for a future meeting of the 
Board on the work Community Safety 
Partnerships were undertaking with partners 
to tackle serious crime and violence. 

Spt Sian Walls Chris Brown NWL 
District Council 
provided a presentation 
at the LSCSB meeting 
on 20 September 2019. 
Charnwood Borough 
Council will provide a 
presentation at the 
meeting on 6 
December 2019. 

Amber 
 

3. 14.6.19 Clarification for the Board on why there has 
been a sharp reduction in offending by IOM & 
PPO Offenders. 

Rik Basra, LCC A report on IOM was 
presen
[...]
mance portal’ and is available here.  
https://public.tableau.com/views/LeicestershireSaferCommunitiesDashboard/LeicsSa
ferDashboard?:embed=y&:showVizHome=no 
  
 

17

https://public.tableau.com/views/LeicestershireSaferCommunitiesDashboard/LeicsSaferDashboard?:embed=y&:showVizHome=no
https://public.tableau.com/views/LeicestershireSaferCommunitiesDashboard/LeicsSaferDashboard?:embed=y&:showVizHome=no
https://public.tableau.com/views/LeicestershireSaferCommunitiesDashboard/LeicsSaferDashboard?:embed=y&:showVizHome=no


This page is intentionally left blank



 

LEICESTERSHIRE SAFER COMMUNITIES STRATEGY BOARD 

6 DECEMBER 2019  

LSCSB UPDATE: LCC COMMUNITY SAFETY AGREEMENT (CSA) 

 
 
Introduction 
 
1. The Crime and Disorder Act 1998 (C&DA) and Crime and Disorder Regulations 

2012 introduced a statutory requirement to produce an annual ‘Community 
Safety Agreement’ (CSA).  The document sets out how the police, local 
authorities, fire and rescue authorities, probation service and health intend to 
work together to reduce crime and disorder in their communities.  

 
2. The current format of the Leicestershire CSA and accompanying update 

process was presented to and approved by the Board in 2018. The document 
takes the form of a ‘Live’ online document.  

 

Purpose. 
 
3. The CSA is a live web-based document which with ongoing timely and relevant 

updates should remain current, negating the need for annual reproduction. 
There is however a legislative requirement to review the CSA annually.  

 
4. The purpose of this report is to allow compliance with the review requirement 

and in addition set out and inform the Board of supporting governance 
arrangements designed to support CSA management.   

 
 
Current Document Makeup 
 
5. On the face of it the CSA may appear a simple format, however, with relevant 

hyperlinks it forms a comprehensive web-portal and single reference point for 
users. The current document can be viewed here at: 
https://resources.lei
[...]
 remedial action; 

     

 A member of LCC Community Safety Team will test 
document links on a regular basis and take remedial action 
as required. 
 

 Partners are asked to email the LCC Community Safety 
Team (CommunitySafety@leics.gov.uk) with details of any 
planned changes to their website and content relevant to 
community safety. Doing so will reduce delays in remedial 
action and promote more timely relinking if required. 
 

8. Notwithstanding ongoing CSA update and renewal, a formal review of the 
overarching arrangements to produce the CSA including the format and 
accompanying governance will be undertaken on a three-year cycle. Any 
continuation or changed process being sanctioned formally by the Board.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

20

mailto:CommunitySafety@leics.gov.uk


Recommendations for the Board 
 

9. The Board is recommended to 

 note the content of the report. 

 Approve the continued use of the CSA in its current format and design. 

 Approve the CSA governance arrangements set out in the report.  
 
 
Officers to Contact  
 
Rik Basra 
Community Safety Coordinator 
Tel: 0116 3050619 
E-mail: rik.basra@leics.gov.uk 
 
 

21

mailto:rik.basra@leics.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Crimestoppers Briefing

Lydia Patsalides

Regional Manager – East Midlands

Crimestoppers Trust is a registered charity. 
UK Registration Nos. 1108687/SC037960.

23
A

genda Item
 8



We’re an independent charity that gives people the power to 

speak up and stop crime –

100% anonymously.

24



3

We won’t ask your name. Won’t judge. 

Just listen to what you know. And pass it on for you.

No police contact. No witness statements. No courts.

Speak up. Stop crime. Stay safe.

0800 555 111
100% anonymous. Always.

25



4

Vision (Why we exist)

Everyone has the right to feel safe from crime, wherever they live.

Mission  (What we do to achieve our vision)

We’re an independent charity that gives you the power to speak up to 
stop crime, 100% anonymousl
[...]
of the OPCC aligns with community safety partnerships 

(CSPs) and therefore it is important to ensure our agendas are linked and 
regularly shared. For instance there is clearly a CSP role in relation to the 
work of the Violence Reduction Network and we are establishing a series of 
forums to explore this further. We have had similar discussions in relation to 
the work of SPB and the development of People Zones.  

 
Issues in local areas 
 
9. These will be explored more fully via the bi-annual CSP/OPCC session which 

is due shortly and via the CSP forums to align with the development work in 
the Violence Reduction Network 

 
Recommendations for the Board 
 
10. The Board is asked to note this report. 
 
Paul Hindson 
Office of Police and Crime Commissioner 
Tel: 07535432852  
Email: paul.hindson@leics.pcc.pnn.gov.uk  
 

51

mailto:paul.hindson@leics.pcc.pnn.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting.
	4 LSCSB Action Log
	6 LSCSB Performance Update - Quarter 2.
	7 Community Safety Agreement Update.
	8 Crimestoppers.
	9 Endeavour Model - Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council.
	10 Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner Update.



Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Leicestershire Safer Communities Strategy Board held at 
County Hall, Glenfield on Friday, 6 December 2019.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. I. D. Ould OBE CC (in the Chair) 
 

Cllr. Les Phillimore  Community Safety Partnership Strategy 
Group Chair - Blaby District Council  

Cllr. Deborah Taylor  Community Safety Partnership Strategy 
Group Chair – Charnwood Borough 
Council  

Cllr. Michael Rickman  Community Safety Partnership Strategy 
Group Chair – Harborough District Council  

Cllr. Kevin Loydall  Community Safety Partnership Strategy 
Group Chair – Oadby and Wigston 
Borough Council  

Superintendent Sian Walls  Leicestershire Police  
Lord Willy Bach  Police and Crime Commissioner  
Mr. R. Shepherd CC  Combined Fire Authority  
Katherine Blake-Smith Clinical Commissioning Groups 

 
Officers  
  
   

Julie Robinson Charnwood Borough Council 
John Richardson Blaby District Council 
Mark Smith Oadby and Wigston Borough Council 
Keith Aubrey  
Rik Basra  

Melton Borough Council  
Leicestershire County Council  

Carly Turner Leicestershire County Council 
Chris Brown  North West Leicestershire District Council  
Thomas Day  Harborough District Council  
Rachel Burgess Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council 
Gurjit Samra-Rai  Leicestershire County Council/Violence 

Reduction Network  
  

Others 
  
Supt Shane O’Neill   Leicestershire Police  
Lydia Patsalides Crimestoppers 

 
  
Apologies for absence 
 
Cllr. Kevin Loydall Oadby and Wigston Borough Council 

Cllr. Michael Mullaney Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council 

Cllr. Alan Pearson Melton Borough Council 

Cllr. Andrew Woodman North West Leicestershire District Council 

Bob Bearne  The Derbyshire, Leicestershire, 



 
 

 

2 

Nottinghamshire & Rutland Community 
Rehabilitation Company  

 
 Introductions.  
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and introductions were made. 
 

33. Minutes of previous meeting.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 September 2019 were taken as read and 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

34. Matters arising  
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

35. LSCSB Action Log  
 
The Board considered the Leicestershire Safer Communities Strategy Board Action Log, 
a copy of which, marked ‘Agenda Item 4’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Rik Basra, Community Safety Co-ordinator, Leicestershire County Council, updated the 
Board regarding the status of each action on the log. 
 
With regard to Action no. 5 and the briefing on Glen Parva prison which had been 
postponed until the Board meeting on 20 March 2020, concerns were expressed that this 
meeting was several months away and information regarding the prison could be 
required before then. Consequently officers agreed to give consideration to whether a 
meeting could be arranged prior to March 2020 to provide information regarding the 
prison or whether information could be circulated in the meantime.  
 
With regard to Action no. 7 it was noted that the next edition of Leicestershire Matters 
was not due to be published for a few months therefore consideration needed to be given 
to whether other media could be used to raise awareness of car thefts in the meantime.  
Reassurance was given that Leicestershire Police were running campaigns on their 
website and Facebook pages regarding car theft, and Community Safety Partnerships 
had also been active in publicising the issue using local newsletters. The Chairman 
requested that officers give consideration to whether content relating to car theft could be 
placed on the County Council website before Christmas and Rik Basra agreed to look 
into this. The Board acknowledged the importance of still using Leicestershire Matters to 
disseminate messages as this was delivered to every property in the County. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the contents of the Action Log be noted; 
 
(b) That action no. 1 ‘Prevent Statistics for each CSP area’ be removed from the Action 

Log as it was not possible for this action to be completed. 
 

36. Declarations of interest  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interests in respect 
of items on the agenda for the meeting.  



 
 

 

3 

 
No declarations were made.   
 

37. LSCSB Performance Update - Quarter 2.  
 
The Board considered a report of Rik Basra, Community Safety Co-ordinator, 
Leicestershire County Council, the purpose of which was to update the Board regarding 
Safer Communities Performance for Quarter 2 2019/20. A copy of the report, marked 
‘Agenda Item 6’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Clarification was given that the data in the report for Anti-Social Behaviour (ASB) was 
taken from the Leicestershire Police Storm database but not the Sentinel (ASB Case 
Management) database. Some incidents of ASB were recorded on both databases 
therefore if both databases were used for the report there would be duplication. It was 
reported that some Community Safety Partnerships considered both Storm and Sentinel 
data and looked at trends and differences across both. In future it was intended that the 
Sentinel database would be linked to the Niche database which would make it easier to 
provide combined data for ASB in reports. The Chairman stated that he found it useful 
that the ASB data had been broken down into three categories: nuisance, environmental 
and personal. The Police and Crime Commissioner emphasised that in his view ASB was 
underreported therefore the true figures were likely to be higher. 
 
It was confirmed that the Multi Agency Risk Assessment Conference (MARAC) data in 
the report related to the region. In response to a question officers agreed to give 
consideration to whether national data could be provided in future reports to enable 
comparison of trends between regional and national data.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the 2019/20 Quarter 2 Performance Update be noted. 
 

38. Community Safety Agreement Update.  
 
The Board considered a report of Rik Basra, Community Safety Co-ordinator, 
Leicestershire County Council which enabled the Board to review the Community Safety 
Agreement (CSA) and governance arrangements designed to support CSA management. 
A copy of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 7’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That: 
(a) The content of the report be noted; 
(b) The continued use of the Community Safety Agreement in its current format and 

design be approved; 
(c) The Community Safety Agreement governance arrangements as set out in the 

report be approved. 
 

39. Crimestoppers.  
 
The Board received a presentation from Lydia Patsalides, Regional Manager, 
Crimestoppers on the work of Crimestoppers in the region. A copy of the presentation 
slides, marked ‘Agenda Item 8’, is filed with these minutes. 
 



 
 

 

4 

Lydia Patsalides offered to attend any Community Safety Partnership meetings as 
required. 
 
In response to a question it was clarified that Crimestoppers did not have strong links 
with Childline but they did work with the National Society for Prevention of Cruelty to 
Children. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the presentation be noted. 
 

40. Endeavour Model - Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council.  
 
The Board considered a report from Rachel Burgess, Hinckley and Bosworth Borough 
Council, which provided an update on the Endeavour Partnership work. A copy of the 
report, marked ‘Agenda Item 9’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Chairman complemented Hinckley and Bosworth Borough Council, and particularly 
their Housing Department, for the work they had carried out in relation to the Endeavour 
Partnership.  
 
It was noted that as it had worked well in Hinckley and Bosworth with the Endeavour Co-
ordinator being trained to access police records, other Districts such as Charnwood 
Borough were employing their own co-ordinator with the same access to police 
databases. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted.  
 

41. Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner Update.  
 
The Board considered a report from the Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
which provided an update on the work of the Office. A copy of the report, marked 
‘Agenda Item 10’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussions the following points were noted: 
 
(i) With regards to the work being carried out to enhance employment opportunities for 

ex-offenders, consideration was being given to whether rules around vetting should 
be looked at as currently this was preventing some organisations from employing 
ex-offenders. 

 
(ii) The funding for the Violence Reduction Network of £880,000 was required to be 

spent before 31 March 2020 however a letter from the Home Office had indicated 
that additional funding would be provided for a further 12 months (although this was 
not binding on any new Government). The Violence Reduction Network was 
establishing a new service in the Emergency Department at Leicester Royal 
Infirmary to support young people that presented with serious violence related 
injuries. The Violence Reduction Network was looking for a key point of contact in 
each locality to help with what local services were available and Board members 
would be contacted regarding this in due course.  The Violence Reduction Network 
was conducting a Strategic Needs Assessment across Leicester, Leicestershire and 



 
 

 

5 

Rutland and would be liaising with Community Safety Partnerships to obtain local 
information, case studies and data to feed into the Strategic Needs Assessment. 
Workshops would be taking place in January and February 2020. 
 

(iii) Training was being planned across Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland to ensure 
that staff were aware of the Public Health approach which was now being used in 
Leicestershire. 

 
(iv) With regards to partnership working the Police and Crime Commissioner met 

regularly with the Cabinet Lead Member for Community Safety at Leicestershire 
County Council to discuss community safety issues.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

42. Exclusion of the press and public.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be excluded for 
the following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act and 
that, in all circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information:- 
 
CSP Response to SOC/Violent Crime- Charnwood/ Op Lionheart. 
 

43. CSP Response to SOC/Violent Crime- Charnwood/ Op Lionheart.  
 
The Board received a presentation from Superintendent Shane O’Neill, Leicestershire 
Police, and Julie Robinson, Charnwood Borough Council which provided an update on 
actions taken to tackle Serious and Organised Crime in Leicestershire and the lessons 
learnt.  The presentation was not for publication by virtue of paragraph 7 of Schedule 
12(A) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
With regards to Operation Lionheart a Board member questioned what intelligence was 
required to assist this type of operation, what community work was required, what 
planning could be put in place to ensure issues which arose at the time the operation 
became live could be dealt with, and whether information sharing be improved. It was 
suggested that partners could provide answers to these questions at a future Board 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
(a) That the contents of the presentation be noted; 
 
(b) That officers be requested to provide a further update regarding Serious Organised 

Crime at a future Board meeting.  
 

 

 



 
 

 

6 

44. Date of the next meeting.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the next meeting of the Board take place on 20 March 2020 at 10:00am. 
 
 

     10.00 am - 12.05 pm CHAIRMAN 
     06 December 2019 

 


